MGS spot
yield

(1) Industry mortality and morbidity experience tables that were observed in Malaysia between year 1999 and 2003 or the

respective reinsurance risk rates.
(2) Industry mortality and morbidity experience tables that were observed in Malaysia between year 2011 and 2015 or the

respective reinsurance risk rates.

131

Company No. 198301008983 (104248-X)

33. Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed for possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross
and net liabilities and profit after tax. Sensitivities testing on individual assumptions are meaningful to analyse the magnitude of reserve changes for
each assumption. However, it should be studied with care as it does not capture the possible correlation effect when all assumptions are being stressed
simultaneously. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according to the current
economic assumptions.

   Change in assumptions
Impact on Profit

after tax
 Impact on Gross

liabilities*
Impact on Net

liabilities*

   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Life insurance contracts

  2021

 Mortality and morbidity rates +5%  (2,337)  6,847  5,333

 Discount rate -0.5%  (10,667)  65,774  65,180

 Expenses +10%  (4,618)  9,763  9,763

 Lapse and surrender rates -10%  831  5,843  5,977

  2020

 Mortality and morbidity rates +5%  (4,220)  9,956  7,941

 Discount rate -0.5%  (13,325)  71,544  70,598

 Expenses +10%  (6,287)  12,034  12,034

 Lapse and surrender rates -10%  (639)  8,986  9,019

The method used and key assumptions made for deriving sensitivity information did not change from the previous year.

132

Company No. 198301008983 (104248-X)

33. Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

The above illustration is only prepared for “what if” adverse scenario, with the key
assumptions applied towards unfavourable direction. In the sensitivity analysis above,
changes in assumptions for life non-participating business would impact the profit after
tax and insurance contract liabilities. In respect of life participating insurance business,
it would only impact the insurance contract liabilities.

*  The impact on gross and net liabilities only reflects the changes in the prescribed
assumptions above without adjustment to policyholders’ bonuses for the life

[…]

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables
did not change from previous year.

Only Life Participating fund and investment-linked funds invested in foreign
financial instruments.

157

Company No. 198301008983 (104248-X)

34. Financial risks (continued)

34.3  Market risk (continued)

34.3.2  Interest rate risk

The Company is affected by changes in market interest rate due to the change in interest rates that will affect the value of mark to market
fixed income investments and also the valuation of the liabilities, resulting in the risk of not being able to meet product guarantees.

Besides the uncertainty of the cash flows of the insurance funds and scarcity of the longer dated instruments, it is not possible to hold assets
that will perfectly match the policy liabilities.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed for assumed movements of 100 bps in interest rate with all other variables held constant, showing the
impact on the profit after tax, equity and insurance contract liabilities.

Change in
variables

Impact on profit
after tax

Impact on
equity*

Impact on
insurance contract

liabilities
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2021
Interest rate   +100 basis points (137,492) (110,432) (508,565)
Interest rate   -100 basis points 148,227 118,972 577,224

2020
Interest rate   +100 basis points (125,482) (103,147) (476,094)
Interest rate   -100 basis points 136,512 112,158 546,660

158

Company No. 198301008983 (104248-X)

34. Financial risks (continued)

34.3  Market risk (continued)

34.3.2  Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

The impact on profit after tax would be dependent on whether the interest rate risk resides in Shareholders’ fund, Life Non-
Participating insurance fund, Life Participating insurance fund or investment-linked funds. Where the interest rate risk resides in
Shareholders’ fund and Life Non-Participating fund, the profit after tax and equity of the Company will be impacted. In respect of
Life Participating fund and investment-linked funds, impact arising from changes in interest rate risk will affect the insurance

[…]

financial instrument of its issuer or factors affecting similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Company’s equity price risk exposures relate to financial assets and financial liabilities whose values will fluctuate as a result of
changes in market prices, principally with respect to investment securities not held for the account of the investment-linked business.

The Company’s equity price risk policy requires it to prioritise capital preservation besides setting limits on overall portfolio, single
security and sector holdings. The Company complies with BNM stipulated limits during the financial year and has no significant
concentration of equity price risk.

Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed for reasonable possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant, showing the
impact on profit after tax, equity and insurance contract liabilities. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in
determining the ultimate impact on equity price risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be
changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

  2021  2020

Changes in

variable

Impact on
profit after

tax#
RM’000

Impact on
equity*

Impact on
insurance

contract
liabilities

Impact on
profit after

tax#
RM’000

Impact on
equity*

Impact on
insurance

contract
liabilities

  RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000
Market indices
Market value -10% - - (269,970)  - - (234,803)
Market value +10% - - 269,970  - - 234,803

160

Company No. 198301008983 (104248-X)

34. Financial risks (continued)

34.3  Market risk (continued)

34.3.3  Equity price risk (continued)

 Equity price risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

# The impact on profit after tax would be dependent on whether the equity price risk resides in Shareholders’ fund, Life Non-
Participating insurance fund, Life Participating insurance fund or investment-linked funds. Where the equity price risk resides in
Shareholders’ fund and Life Non-Participating fund, the profit after tax and equity of the Company will be impacted. In respect of life
participating fund and investment-linked funds, impact arising from changes in equity price risk will affect the insurance contract